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Notes:

Please take into account the following factors when interpreting this information:
e Some variables were only answered by a small number of respondents. Caution should be used when generalizing these findings.

e When distributions are skewed, the median is the more appropriate measure of central tendency, rather than the mean.

e Due to the COVID-19 pandemic a shorter version of the SAM instrument was conducted in 2020 and excluded questions are reflected as N/A
2020.

e Due to COVID-19 protocols and intake procedures at the East Mesa Juvenile Detention facility, urine samples were not collected in the 2022
interviewing cycles for youth. Additionally, urine samples were not collected from youth interviewed at the Achievement Centers as they
have not been adjudicated. Accordingly, it is suggested that caution is used when comparing this year's sample to previous years because
youth responses were historically only included if they provided a urine sample.

Source: SANDAG, 2023
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Demographics

Total

Gender
Male
Female

Mean (SD)
Median
Range
Race/Ethnicity
White

Hispanic

Black

Other
Interview conducted in English

16.00
13-18

Highest charge level

16.00 (1.10)

16.20 (1.15)
16.00
13-19

Felony

Misdemeanor
Highest charge type
Violent

Property

Drug
Other

84%
16%

54%
13%
2%

32%

15.90 (1.18)
16.00
13-19

20% 10
58% 29
16%

6% 3

89% 31
1% 4
56% 28
8% 4
2% 1
34% 17

15.70 (1.37)
16.00
1218

23%

16%

59%
1%

72%
28%

32%
6%
5%

57%

15.79 (1.29)
16.00
1219

16% 17
17% 18

60% 62
7% 7

95% 100
70% 64
30% 28
42% 44
10% 10
6% 6
43% 45

House, apartment, condo,

duplex, or mobile home

Group home, shelter, treatment

facility

Juvenile hall/detention facility

On the street/homeless

84%

7%

7%
2%

37 76%
7 24%
30 51%
7 1%
1 0%
18 38%
f the time?
47 76%
4 1%
4 11%
1 2%
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70% 35
14% 7
10% 5

6%

81%

8%

9%
2%

83% 87
5% 5
10% il
1% 1



Demographics

2022
Total 56

During the past 30 days, where have you lived most of the time?

gss;‘e}(’viﬁaﬁ&ﬁggﬁ:ﬁo' 86% 48 82% 45 68% 34 83% 85 83% 87
1E(]E‘rco”Lthr})/ home, shelter, treatment 5% 3 1% 6 16% 8 79% 7 9% 9
Juvenile hall/detention facility 0% 0 2% 1 6% 3 4% 4 4% 4
On the street/homeless 9% 5 6% 3 8% 4 3% 3 4% 4
Motel 0% (0] 0% (0] 2% 1 3% 3 1% 1
During the past 30 days, how many people have lived in your household on a regular basis, including yourself?

Mean (SD) 417 (1.27) 4.28 (1.49) 4.91 (2.43) 476 (2.00) 5.08 (2.25)
Median 4.00 4.00 5.00 4.00 5.00
Range 2-7 1-8 2-18 2-11 1-15
Mother 62% 34 71% 30 77% 27 82% 72 74% 66
Father 18% 10 31% 13 49% 17 38% 33 48% 43
Stepmother 4% 2 10% 4 0% 0 2% 2 1% 1
Stepfather 15% 8 21% 9 6% 2 15% 13 7% 6
Foster parent 0% 0 0% (0] 0% 0 1% 1 2% 2
Spouse 4% 2 0% 0] 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Boyfriend/girlfriend 4% 2 5% 2 3% 1 3% 3 6% 5
Grandparents 16% 9 14% 6 17% 6 20% 18 13% 12
Children 0% (0] 0% (0] 0% ¢} 0% ¢} 0% 0
Sibling(s) 62% 34 71% 30 54% 19 76% 67 72% 64
Other relative(s) 18% 10 17% 7 3% 1 15% 13 15% 13
Friend(s)/roommate(s) 7% 4 5% 2 14% 5 6% 5 1% 10
Other 5% 3 9% 4 29% 10 5% 4 1% 10
Total 55 42 35 88 89
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Demographics

2022
Total 56
In what area of San Diego County do you currently live?
Central 36% 20 22% 12 24% 12 21% 21 20% 21
North City 9% 5 1% 6 10% 5 7% 7 8% 8
South Suburban 18% 10 13% 7 12% 6 21% 21 14% 15
East Suburban 16% 9 22% 12 14% 7 20% 20 20% 21
North County West 5% 3 6% 3 16% 8 1% 1 6% 6
North County East 16% 9 20% n 14% 7 13% 13 24% 25
East County 0% (0] 4% 2 4% 2 2% 2 4% 4
Out of County 0% 0 4% 2 6% 3 7% 7 5% 5
San Diego County 80% 45 76% 42 66% 33 79% 81 75% 79
Other California county 1% 6 9% 5 12% 6 7% 7 1% 12
Other state 5% 3 7% 4 10% 5 6% 6 9% 9
Other country 4% 2 7% 4 12% 6 8% 8 5% 5
Yes 29% 16 25% 14 44% 22 24% 24 13% 14
No 71% 39 75% 41 56% 28 76% 78 87% o1
Yes 2% 1 0% (0] 10% 5 3% 3 4% 4
No 98% 55 100% 55 90% 44 97% 98 96% 101
Yes 0% (0] 0% (0] 8% 1 4% 1 4% 1
No 94% 15 100% 17 92% 12 93% 26 88% 21
Don't know 6% 1 0% 0 0% ¢} 4% 1 8% 2
(Boys only) Do you have a girlfriend who is pregnant right now?
Yes 8% 3 8% 3 19% 7 9% 7 6% 5
No 90% 36 90% 34 76% 28 88% 65 89% 72
Don't know 3% 1 3% 1 5% 2 3% 2 5% 4

*Percentages based on multiple responses

W
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Urinalysis Results

Total

Urinalysis Results

Positive marijuana N/A 55% 22 56% 28 57% 58 55% 58
Positive meth N/A 3% 1 8% 4 1% n 10% 10
Positive cocaine N/A 5% 2 2% 1 5% 5 1% 1

Positive opiates N/A 0% 0] 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0
Positive PCP N/A 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Positive any N/A 58% 23 60% 30 62% 63 58% 61
Positive multiple N/A 5% 2 8% 4 1% n 8% 8
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you ever tried alcohol?

How old were you the first time you used alcohol?

Mean (SD) 12.02 (2.69) 1311 (2.18) 12.00 (2.71) 12.69 (2.46) 12.44 (2.67)
Median 13.00 13.00 12.00 13.00 13.00
Range 6-16 8-17 4-16 5-17 3-17
Have you used alcohol in the past year? (Of those who had ever used)

Yes 79% 37 76% 38 87% 4] 81% 71 85% 78
No 21% 10 24% 12 13% 6 19% 17 15% 14
How many days have you used alcohol in the past 30 days? (Of those who had used in last year)

Mean (SD) 5.50 (6.89) 6.29 (5.78) 810 (9.07) 6.74 (7.07) 7.47 (8.25)
Median 3.50 3.00 4.50 4.50 4.00
Range 1-29 1-16 1-29 1-29 1-30
None 27% n 29% 20 24% 19
Have you ever had four/five or more alcoholic drinks in one day? (Of those who had ever used)a

Yes 81% 38 64% 35 72% 34 71% 62 57% 52
No 19% 9 36% 20 28% 13 29% 25 43% 40
How old were you the first time you had four/five or more drinks in one day? (Of those who had ever had 4/5 or more drinks in a day)A

Mean (SD) 13.26 (1.74) 13.81 (1.67) 13.03 (1.93) 13.64 (1.82) 13.76 (1.96)
Median 14.00 14.00 13.00 14.00 14.00
Range 10-16 10-17 8-16 9-17 9-18
Have you had four/five or more drinks in one day in the past year? (Of those who had ever had 4/5 or more drinks in a day)A

Yes 46% 17 50% 17 9% 31 79% 48 75% 39
No 54% 20 50% 17 9% 3 21% 13 25% 13
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Drug Use History

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Total 56 55 50 102 105
How many days have you had four/five or more drinks in one day in the past 30 days? (Of those who had 4/5 or more drinks in a day in last year)a
Mean (SD) 4.88 (4.32) 6.67 (5.47) 6.81 (7.46) 5.04 (5.78) 7.17 (8.56)
Median 4.00 5.00 4.00 3.00 3.00
Range 1-15 1-16 1-29 1-28 1-30
None 53% 9 65% n 32% 10 40% 19 37% 14
Have you ever tried tobacco?
Yes 59% 33 64% 35 68% 34 70% 71 71% 75
No 41% 23 36% 20 32% 16 30% 3] 29% 30
How old were you the first time you used tobacco?
Mean (SD) 13.22 (2.17) 13.00 (2.46) 12.31 (2.36) 13.35 (2.12) 1312 (2.62)
Median 14.00 14.00 12.00 14.00 14.00

Range 6-17 6-17
Have you used tobacco in the past year? (Of those who had ever used)

Yes
No

How many days have you used tobacco in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last year)

8-18

Mean (SD) 18.64 (11.18) 16.63 (11.13) 14.22 (11.58)
Median 20.00 15.00 12.50
Range 2-29 1-29 1-30
None 28%

Have you ever used marijuana?

8-17

7-17

15.80 (11.46)

21%

12.00
1-30
13

90% 95
10% 10

12.21 (2.4)
13.00

6-17

Yes 88%

No 12%

How old were you the first time you used marijuana?

Mean (SD) 1214 (1.86) 12.46 (2.02) 11.60 (2.11)
Median 12.00 12.00 12.00
Range 7-16 7-17 7-16
Have you used marijuana in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 90% 47 88% 43 93%

No 10% 5 12% 6 7%
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16.15 (12.66)
17.00
1-30
15% 8
92% 94
8% 8
12.51 (2.05)
13.00
6-17
80% 75
20% 19

89% 85
1%



Drug Use History

2022 2021 2020
Total 56 55 50
How many days have you used marijuana in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)
Mean (SD) 18.19 (10.09) 18.19 (9.62) 18.57 (11.14) 14.65 (11.20) 16.11 (11.67)
Median 17.50 20.00 25.00 14.00 15.00
Range 1-29 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30
None 23% n 24% 10 15% 6 15% n 21% 18
Have you ever used crack?
Yes 5% 3 4% 2 18% 9 1% M 9% 9
No 95% 53 96% 53 82% 41 89% o1 91% 96
How old were you the first time you used crack?
Mean (SD) 12.67 (1.15) 13.50 (2.12) 14.00 (1.41) 13.82 (1.47) 14.00 (1.94)
Median 12.00 13.50 14.00 14.00 14.00

12-14 12-15
Have you used crack in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)
0%
100%

Range 12-16

Yes
No

22%

How many days have you used crack in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)
Mean (SD) 29.00 (N/A) 4.67 (4.73)
Median 29.00 3.00
Range N/A 1-10
None 57%

Have you ever injected crack? (Of those who used in past year)
Yes N/A
No
Have you ever used powder cocaine?
Yes 18% 10 20% il 34%
No 82% 46 80% 44 66%
How old were you the first time you used powder cocaine?
Mean (SD) 13.89 (2.03) 14.20 (1.81) 14.13 (1.26)
Median 14.00 14.50 14.00

Range n-17 1-17 12-16

100%
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17
33

12-16

64%

4.00 (5.20)
1.00
1-10
25%

75%

25%
75%

13.96 (2.16)
14.00
717

26
76

116

44% 4

10.67 (16.74)
1.00
1-30
40% 2

100% 5

27% 28
73% 77

14.43 (1.53)
14.50
117



Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 56 55
Have you used powder cocaine in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 50% 5 46% 5 76% 13 62% 16 54% 15
No 50% 5 55% 6 24% 4 38% 10 46% 13
How many days have you used powder cocaine in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)
Mean (SD) 10.67 (15.89) 1.67 (0.60) 5.83 (7.78) 5.57 (9.13) 6.56 (9.406)
Median 2.00 2.00 1.50 2.00 1.00
Range 1-29 1-2 1-20 1-26 1-30
None 40% 2 40% 2 54% 7 56% 9 40% 6
Have you ever injected powder cocaine? (Of those who used in the past year)
Yes 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
No 100% 5 100% 5 100% 13 100% 16 100% 15

Have you ever used heroin?

Yes
No
How old were you the first time you used heroin?
Mean (SD)
Median
Range

Have you used heroin in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)

14.50
14-15

14.50 (0.71)

1375 (2.22)

14.00
116

15.00 (N/A)

15.00

Yes N/A N/A 100% 2 50% 2 0% 0
No N/A N/A 0% 0 50% 2 100% 2
How many days have you used heroin in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)

Mean (SD) N/A N/A 29.00 (N/A) 6.00 (N/A) N/A
Median N/A N/A 29.00 6.00 N/A
Range N/A N/A 29 6 N/A
None N/A N/A 50% 1 0% 0 N/A
Have you ever injected heroin? (Of those who used in the past year)

Yes N/A N/A 50% 1 50% 1 N/A

No N/A N/A 50% 1 50% 1 N/A
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you ever used meth?

How old were you the first time you used meth?
Mean (SD) 13.33 (1.07)
Median 13.00 14.00
Range 12-15 12-16
Have you used meth in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)

13.70 (1.25)

13.73 (119)
13.00
1216

1415 (1.46)

14.00
1-17

13.80 (1.77)
14.00
10-16

Yes

No

How many days have you used meth in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)

Mean (SD) 8.00 (9.90) 5.50 (6.36) 13.33 (10.75) 8.13 (5.11) 10.32 (11.22)
Median 8.00 5.50 7.50 8.50 5.00
Range 1-15 1-10 4-29 1-15 1-30
None 60% 3 33% 1 40% 4 0% 0 50% 19
Have you ever injected meth? (Of those who used in the past year)

Yes 0% 0 0% 0 10% 1 1% 2 8% 1
No 100% 5 100% 3 90% 9 89% 16 92% il
Have you ever tried ecstasy?

Yes 21% 12 1% 6 24% 12 19% 19 13% 14
No 79% 44 89% 49 76% 38 81% 83 87% 90
Have you used ecstasy in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 25% 3 0% 0 8% 1 N/A N/A

No 75% 9 100% 6 92% n N/A N/A
Have you ever tried methadone?

Yes, prescribed 0% 0 0% 0 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0
Yes, not prescribed 0% o] 0% o] 8% 4 4% 4 1% 1
Ef’etshcﬁfofg”bed and not 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A

No 100% 55 100% 53 90% 45 96% 97 99% 102
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you tried methadone in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

2022 2021
56 13
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

0%
20%

80%

0%
25%

75%

Have you ever tried Suboxone/Subutex?

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
0%

0%

100%

0%
0%

0%

100%

2%
2%

96%

N/A

—_

48

0%
1%

N/A

Have you tried Suboxone/Subutex in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

0%
50%

50%

Have you ever tried codeine?
Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

7%
16%

2%

75%

O AN

7%
0%

0%

93%

2%
22%

76%

N/A

n

38

71%

N/A

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
7%

0%

93%

13

0%
0%

0%

100%
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0%
33%

67%

N/A

7%
3%

90%

N/A

0 0% 0
1 0% 0
N/A
3 100% 1
0 1% 1
1 0% 0
N/A
100 99% 101
0 0% 0
0 0% 0
N/A
1 100% 1
9 9% 9
21 31% 32
N/A
72 60% 62
2 2% 1
1 17% 7
N/A
27 80% 33
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you ever tried Dilaudid?
Yes, prescribed

Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
2%

0%

98%

0%
0%

0%

100%

(0]
1
(0]
54
Have you tried Dilaudid in the past 30 days? (Of those wi|
N/A

0]
N/A

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Have you ever tried Percocet?
Yes, prescribed

Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%

100%

0%

21%

2%

77%

12

1

43

ho ever used)

2%
16%

0%

82%

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Have you tried Percocet in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
15%

0%

85%

0%
2

0

1

0%
20%

0%

80%

Have you ever tried Vicodin?
Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

2%
9%

0%

89%

49

2%
4%

0%

94%
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0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
0 4% 2 0% 0 0% 0
0 N/A N/A N/A
53 96% 47 100% 102 100% 104

0% 0 N/A N/A
0% 0 N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
100% 2 N/A N/A
1 4% 2 0% 0 4% 4
9 24% 12 19% 19 19% 20
0 N/A N/A N/A

45 72% 36 81% 83 77% 80
0 0% 0 0% 0 4% 1
2 21% 3 5% 1 13% 3
0 N/A N/A N/A
8 79% n 95% 18 83% 20
1 2% 1 2% 2 5% 5
2 8% 4 9% 9 9% 9
0 N/A N/A N/A
51 90% 45 89% 101 87% 91




Drug Use History

Total

2022

56

2021

55

Have you tried Vicodin in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
0%
0%

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Have you ever tried Demerol?
Yes, prescribed

Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%

100%

0%

0%

0%

100%

Have you tried Demerol in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Have you ever tried fentanyl?
Yes, prescribed

Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
1%

0%

89%

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Have you tried fentanyl in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

0%
0%

0%

0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
0 0% 0 20% 1 0% 0 7% 1
0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
6 100% 3 80% 4 100% n 93% 13
0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
0 0% 0 0% 0 2% 2 2% 2
0 0% 0 N/A NA N/A
55 100% 54 100% 49 98% 100 98% 102

N/A N/A 0% 0 0% 0
N/A N/A 0% 0 0% 0
NA N/A NA N/A
N/A N/A 100% 2 100% 2
0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1
6 7% 4 16% 8 1% 1 3% 3
0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
50 93% 51 84% 42 99% 99 96% 100
0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
0 0% 0 38% 3 0% 0 0% 0
0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
6 100% 4 62% 5 100% 1 100% 4

No

100%
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you ever tried morphine?

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Have you ever tried OxyContin o

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Have you tried OxyContin in the
Yes, prescribed

Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed
ad

7% 4 1% 6 2% 1 2% 2 4% 4
0% 0 0% 0 10% 5 4% 4 7% 7
0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
93% 52 89% 49 88% 44 94% 96 90% 94
Have you tried morphine in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
0% 0 0% 0 0% 0] 0% 0] 0% 0
0% 0 0% 0 17% 1 0% 0 0% 0
0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
100% 4 100% 6 83% 5 100% 6 100% n
r oxycodone?
0% 0 2% 1 0% 0 2% 2 5% 5
1% 6 6% 3 14% 7 13% 13 14% 15
2% 1 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
88% 49 93% 50 86% 42 85% 87 81% 85
past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
0% (0] 0% (0] 0% 0] 0% 0] 5% 1
0% 0 0% 0 29% 2 13% 2 10% 2
0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
100% 7 100% 4 71% 5 87% 13 85% 17
edrine, or Ritalin?
0% 0 0% 0 4% 2 1% 1 9% 9
2% 1 2% 1 6% 3 3% 3 4% 4
0% (0] 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
98% 55 98% 53 90% 45 96% 98 88% 92

No

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the

San Diego Region: Aggregate Data
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Drug Use History

Total

2022
56

2021
55

2020
50

2019
[0 ]

Have you tried amphetamines like Benzedrine, Dexedrine, or Ritalin in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
0%

0%

100%

1

0%
0%

0%

100%

1

20%
20%

60%

Have you ever tried barbiturates

like Seconal?

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

2%
0%

0%

98%

1

0%
0%

0%

100%

0

0%
8%

92%

N/A

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
0%

0%

100%

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

0%
25%

75%

Have you ever tried tramadol?
Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
0%

0%

100%

0%
0%

0%

100%

0%
4%

96%

N/A

Have you tried tramadol in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

0%
0%

100%

N/A

1 25% 1 8% 1
1 0% 0 0% 0
N/A N/A
3 75% 3 92% 12
0 2% 2 0% 0
4 0% 0 1% 1
N/A N/A
46 98% 100 99% 103
0 0% 0 0% 0
1 50% 1 0% 0
N/A N/A
3 50% 1 100% 1
0 0% 0 2% 2
2 2% 2 7% 7
N/A N/A
48 98% 100 91% 96
0 0% 0 0% 0
0 0% 0 0% 0
N/A N/A
2 100% 2 100% 9

14



Drug Use History

Total

2022

56

2021
55

Have you ever tried tranquilizers or sedatives like Xanax, Valium, Rohypnol, or Roachas?

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

5%
27%

4%

64%

4%
29%

0%

67%

8%
34%

6%

2%
33%

65%

N/A

34

51

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

0%
20%

0%

80%

0%
18%

0%

82%

0%
25%

75%

N/A

27

5% 5
47% 46
N/A
49% 51
4% 2
26% 14
N/A
70% 38

Have you ever tried Somas?

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

No

Have you tried Somas in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed
Yes, not prescribed

Both prescribed and not
prescribed

0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
4% 2 2% 1 4% 2 1% 1 2% 2
0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
96% 54 98% 54 96% 48 99% 100 98% 103
0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
100% 2 100% 1 100% 2 100% 1 100% 2

No

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you ever tried Darvon or Darvocet?

Yes, prescribed 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Yes, not prescribed 0% o] 0% o] 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0
Eroetshcﬁlroifgribed and not 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A

No 100% 56 100% 55 98% 49 100% 102 100% 105
Have you tried Darvon or Darvocet in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed N/A N/A 0% 0] N/A N/A

Yes, not prescribed N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
FE)Broet:(:ﬁ)ilrot—:tesocl:rlbed and not N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

No N/A N/A 100% 1 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried anti-depressants like Zoloft, Prozac, or Paxil?

Yes, prescribed 13% 7 16% 9 28% 14 18% 18 19% 20
Yes, not prescribed 0% o] 0% o] 0% 0 0% 0 5% 5
E:’etshcﬁlrofgr'bed Ene) et 2% 1 0% 0 2% 1 N/A N/A

No 86% 48 84% 46 70% 35 82% 83 76% 80
Have you tried anti-depressants

Yes, prescribed 50% 4 67% 6 47% 7 44% 8 24% 6
Yes, not prescribed 0% o] 0% o] 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Efet:cﬁ;eesg”bed Einel ek 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A

No 50% 4 33% 3 53% 8 56% 10 76% 19
Yes 0% 0 N/A 100% 1 N/A N/A

No 100% 1 N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried inhalants lik

Yes 0% 0 0% 0 10% 5 8% 8 13% 14
No 100% 56 100% 55 90% 45 92% 94 87% o1

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data 16



Drug Use History

2022 2021 pLoylo) 2019
Total 56 55 50  [0)7]
Have you tried inhalants like glue, paint, aerosols, nitrous, or poppers in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes N/A N/A 20% 1 13% 1 43% 6
No N/A N/A 80% 4 87% 7 57% 8
Have you ever tried Ketamine/Special K?
Yes 0% (0] 0% (0] 0% 0 2% 2 1% 1
No 100% 56 100% 54 100% 50 98% 100 99% 103
Have you tried Ketamine/Special K in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes N/A N/A N/A 0% 0 0% 0
No N/A N/A N/A 100% 2 100% 1
Have you ever tried GHB/G?
Yes 4% 2 0% 0 8% 4 3% 3 2% 2
No 96% 54 100% 55 92% 46 97% 99 98% 103
Have you tried GHB/G in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 0% (0] N/A 0% 0 33% 1 0% 0
No 100% 2 N/A 4% 4 67% 2 100% 2
Have you ever tried LSD/acid?
Yes 30% 17 22% 12 26% 13 19% 19 21% 22
No 70% 39 78% 43 74% 37 81% 83 79% 83
Have you tried LSD/acid in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 12% 2 0% (0] 31% 4 32% 6 18% 4
No 88% 15 100% 12 69% 9 68% 13 82% 18
Yes 29% 16 20% il 26% 13 13% 13 19% 20
No 71% 39 80% 43 74% 37 87% 89 81% 85
Yes 25% 4 9% 1 23% 3 15% 2 25% 5
No 75% 12 91% 10 77% 10 85% n 75% 15
Have you ever tried PCP/Angel Dust?
Yes 9% 5 4% 2 10% 5 6% 6 4% 4
No 91% 51 96% 53 90% 45 94% 96 96% 101

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data
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Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 56 55
Have you tried PCP/Angel Dust in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Have you ever tried liquid cold medicine?

Yes, prescribed 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 10% 10 16% 17
Yes, not prescribed 13% 7 1% 6 18% 9 13% 13 18% 19
No 88% 49 89% 49 82% 41 77% 79 66% 69
Have you tried liquid cold medicine in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes, prescribed 0% 0 0% 0 6% 2
Yes, not prescribed 44% 17% 4 6%

No 56% 5 83% 19 89% 32
Have you ever tried Coricidin?

Yes 1% 6 13% 7 10% 5 17% 17 13% 14
No 89% 50 87% 48 90% 45 83% 85 87% 91
Have you tried Coricidin in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 0% (0] 0% 0 60% 18% 3 14% 2
No 100% 6 100% 7 40% 2 82% 14 86% 12
Have you tried kratom?

Yes 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1 N/A

No 100% 56 100% 55 100% 50 99% 101 N/A
Have you tried kratom in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes N/A N/A N/A 0% 0] N/A

No N/A N/A N/A 100% 1 N/A
Have you ever tried spice/K2?

Yes 7% 4 4% 2 10% 5 16% 16 14% 15
No 93% 52 96% 53 90% 45 84% 86 86% 90
Have you tried spice/K2 in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 0% (0] 0% (0] 0% 0] 13% 2 7% 1
No 100% 4 100% 2 100% 5 88% 14 93% 14

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data




Drug Use History

Total

2022
56

(If yes to spice) Did you use spice as an alternative to marijuana?

Before you began using heroin, were you hooked on prescription-type opiates? (Of those who ever tried heroin)

Yes N/A N/A 50% 1 0% 0% 0
No N/A N/A 50% 1 100% 100% 2
OxyContin N/A N/A 100% 1 N/A N/A
Vicodin N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Dilaudid N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Fentanyl N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Percocet N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Demerol N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Morphine N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Methadone N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Total N/A N/A N/A N/A

Did you begin to use heroin as a substitute for prescription-type opiates?

Yes N/A N/A 100% 1 N/A N/A

No N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Why did you begin to use heroin as a substitute for prescription-type opiates?

Easier to get N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Cheaper N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Better high N/A N/A 100% 1 N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data
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Drug Use History

2022

2021

Total 56 55

Of all the substances you have tried, which one was the very first one you used?

Alcohol 20% 1 16% 38% 18 27% 26 43% 43
Tobacco 5% 3 10% 5 10% 5 2% n 9% 9
Marijuana 70% 39 74% 37 46% 22 58% 55 45% 45
Cocaine 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Meth/crystal 0% 0 0% 0 0% ¢} 0% ¢} 0% 0]
Ecstasy 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Inhalants 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Other 4% 2 0% 0 6% 3 3% 3 2% 2
Yes 91% 51 87% 48 84% 42 76% 78 N/A

No 9% 5 13% 7 16% 8 24% 24 N/A
Mean (SD) 16.08 (9.72) 17.50 (11.44) 14.79 (12.65) 12.76 (11.62) N/A
Median 15.00 15.50 12.00 10.00 N/A
Range 2-30 1-30 1-30 1-30 N/A
None 27% 14 38% 18 31% 13 41% 32 N/A
What substances have you ever vaped?*

Flavored nicotine 82% 42 93% 43 83% 35 76% 197 N/A
Non-flavored nicotine 33% 17 24% 1 29% 12 27% 70 N/A
THC/marijuana 78% 40 80% 37 74% 31 68% 178 N/A
Other 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 5% 12 N/A
Total 51-52 46 42 78 N/A
Have you ever vaped at school? (Of those who have ever vaped)

Yes 75% 39 65% 31 67% 28 49% 38 N/A

No 25% 13 35% 17 33% 14 51% 40 N/A
Vaping 87% 39 83% 33 79% 30 65% 42 N/A
Smoking 13% 6 18% 7 21% 8 35% 23 N/A

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data
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Drug Use History

Total

Why do you prefer vaping?*

Prefer flavor/taste 19% 6 24% 9 22% 6 38% 15 N/A
Better smell 32% 10 27% 10 19% 5 18% 7 N/A
(';Iegsasrg?teer: icals/safer than 16% 5 19% 7 15% 4 28% m N/A
Better high/feeling 3% 1 N% 4 7% 2 13% 5 N/A
More smoke 3% 1 0% 0 4% 1 10% 4 N/A
More subtle/less noticeable 26% 8 3% 1 1% 3 13% 5 N/A
Total 31 37 27 39 N/A
Less chemicals/safer than vaping 40% 2 57% 4 29% 2 35% 6 N/A
Prefer flavor/taste 0% 0 0% 0 57% 4 0% 0 N/A
Better high/feeling 0% 0 29% 2 14% 1 6% 1 N/A
More smoke 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 18% 3 N/A
Less expensive 20% 1 0% 0 0% 0] 12% 2 N/A
Like experience of a cigarette 40% 2 0% 0 0% 0 24% 4 N/A
Less messy 0% (0] 0% (0] 0% 0] 6% 1 N/A
Better smell 0% 0 14% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Too long to charge 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 6% 1 N/A
Total 5 7 7 17 N/A
Do you think vaping is less harmful than smoking?

Yes 47% 23 54% 25 40% 17 35% 23 N/A
No 53% 26 46% 21 60% 25 65% 42 N/A
Yes 24% 12 23% 1 26% T N/A N/A
No 76% 39 77% 37 74% 31 N/A N/A
Friends 64% 32 65% 31 76% 32 N/A N/A
Store 28% 14 25% 12 21% 9 N/A N/A
Online 6% 3 6% 3 2% 1 N/A N/A
Other 2% 1 4% 2 N/A N/A N/A
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Drug Use History

2022
Total 56
Have you ever had a drug overdose? (Not including alcohol)
Yes 13% 7 16% 9 18% 9 9% 9 8% 8
No 88% 49 84% 46 82% 4] 91% 93 92% 97
What drug(s) have you ever overdosed on? (Of those who ever overdosed on an opiate)*
Crack 0% 0 0% 0 22% 2 0% 0 0% 0
Powder cocaine 0% 0 1% 1 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0
Meth 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1 33% 3 25% 2
Heroin 0% 0 0% 0 22% 2 0% 0 0% 0
Marijuana 14% 1 22% 2 1% 1 0% 0 N/A
Other 86% 6 78% 7 67% 6 78% 7 100% 8
Have you ever had naloxone/Narcan administered to you when you overdosed? (Of those who ever overdosed on an opiate)
Yes 0% 0 0% 0 56% 5 N/A 25% 1
No 100% 6 100% 9 44% 4 N/A 75% 3
How many times have you had naloxone administered to you?
Mean (SD) N/A N/A 2.50 (1.29) N/A N/A
Median N/A N/A 2.50 N/A N/A
Range N/A N/A 1-4 N/A N/A
Who administered naloxone to you?
Family N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Friend N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Law enforcement N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Fire/EMS N/A N/A 100% 4 N/A N/A
Service provider N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Healthcare provider N/A N/A 0% 0 N/A N/A
Total N/A N/A 4 N/A N/A
If you wanted to obtain naloxone in San Diego County, would you know how to? (Of those who ever overdosed on an opiate)
Yes 0% 0 1% 1 56% 5 N/A 0% 0
No 100% 7 89% 8 44% 4 N/A 100% 6

* Percentages based on multiple responses
A In 2018, this question was changed so that males were asked "five drinks or more" and females were asked "four drinks or more." Prior to that there was no
difference by gender.
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View on Drugs

Total

What is your main source of information on what drugs do to you?

2022

56

2021

55

Parents 1% 6 14% 5 12% 6 10% 10 2% 2
Friends 38% 21 47% 17 38% 19 26% 27 30% 30
School 20% 11 1% 4 8% 4 20% 20 17% 17
™V 4% 2 8% 3 2% 1 4% 4 5% 5
Movies 2% 1 0% ] 0% 0 2% 2 0% 0
Internet 7% 4 19% 7 14% 7 14% 14 22% 22
Radio 0% ] 0% ] 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1
Other 18% 10 0% 0 26% 13 25% 25 24% 24
Not at all bad 4% 2 6% 3 26% 13 16% 16 12% 12
A little bad 44% 24 45% 24 38% 19 47% 48 55% 56
Very bad 41% 22 42% 22 26% 13 29% 30 24% 24
Extremely bad 1% 6 8% 4 10% 5 8% 8 10% 10
Not at all bad 4% 2 8% 4 16% 8 15% 15 1% n
A little bad 30% 16 31% 16 16% 8 27% 28 29% 30
Very bad 38% 20 37% 19 48% 24 29% 30 48% 49
Extremely bad 28% 15 24% 12 20% 10 28% 29 12% 12
Not at all bad 7% 4 12% 6 20% 10 23% 23 N/A

A little bad 33% 18 25% 13 32% 16 37% 37 N/A

Very bad 38% 21 42% 22 28% 14 21% 21 N/A
Extremely bad 22% 12 21% N1 20% 10 20% 20 N/A
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View on Drugs

2022
Total 56
How bad for you do you think marijuana is?
Not at all bad 46% 26 52% 28 49% 24 48% 49 56% 57
A little bad 46% 26 37% 20 31% 15 35% 36 33% 34
Very bad 5% 3 6% 3 10% 5 5% 5 8% 8
Extremely bad 2% 1 6% 3 10% 5 2% 12 3% 3
Not at all bad 0% (0] 0% (0] 8% 4 2% 2 2% 2
A little bad 2% 1 0% 0 6% 3 2% 2 3% 3
Very bad 39% 20 37% 18 23% n 25% 24 28% 28
Extremely bad 59% 30 63% 31 63% 30 71% 68 67% 68
Not at all bad 2% 1 0% (0] 6% 3 1% 1 3% 3
A little bad 7% 4 4% 2 19% 9 5% 5 8% 8
Very bad 33% 18 39% 20 21% 10 33% 32 29% 30
Extremely bad 57% 31 57% 29 53% 25 61% 60 60% ol
Not at all bad 0% (0] 0% (0] 6% 3 0% 0 2% 2
A little bad 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Very bad 26% 14 20% 10 19% 9 15% 15 15% 15
Extremely bad 72% 39 80% 41 75% 36 85% 83 83% 86
Not at all bad 0% 0 0% 0 8% 4 2% 2 1% 1
A little bad 2% 1 0% 0 6% 3 2% 2 5% 5
Very bad 28% 15 21% 1 22% n 18% 18 17% 18
Extremely bad 70% 37 79% 41 63% 31 78% 76 77% 80
How bad for you do you think painkillers are (when taken not prescribed)?
Not at all bad 2% 1 2% 1 12% 6 5% 5 5% 5
A little bad 13% 7 10% 5 20% 10 14% 14 25% 25
Very bad 36% 19 46% 24 33% 16 36% 36 29% 29
Extremely bad 49% 26 42% 22 35% 17 44% 44 42% 42

~
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View on Drugs

Total

How bad for you do you think tranquilizers are (when taken not prescribed)?

Not at all bad
A little bad
Very bad
Extremely bad

How bad for you do you think OxyContin is (when taken

Not at all bad
A little bad
Very bad
Extremely bad

2022

0%
6%
42%
53%

2%
6%
34%
58%

How bad for you do you think ecstasy is?

Not at all bad
A little bad
Very bad
Extremely bad

0%
25%
41%
33%

How bad for you do you think LSD/acid is?

Not at all bad

A little bad

Very bad

Extremely bad

How bad for you do you think in
Not at all bad

A little bad

Very bad

Extremely bad

How bad for you do you think ha

Not at all bad
A little bad
Very bad

4%
35%
35%
26%

0%
25%
44%
31%

10%
39%
35%
16%

56

halants are?

llucinogens are?

2021

55

(0] 2% 1 14% 7 5% 5 6% 6
3 2% 1 14% 7 14% 13 22% 23
22 45% 23 31% 15 27% 26 27% 28
28 51% 26 41% 20 54% 51 45% 46
not prescribed)?
1 2% 1 1% 5 3% 3 2% 2
3 2% 1 14% 6 14% 13 15% 14
17 47% 22 34% 15 25% 23 30% 27
29 49% 23 41% 18 58% 54 53% 48
| Howbad foryoudoyouthinkecstasyisz
(0] 2% 1 10% 5 4% 4 6% 6
13 13% 6 15% 7 9% 8 14% 14
21 47% 22 38% 18 27% 25 31% 31
17 38% 18 38% 18 61% 57 49% 49
| How bad foryoudoyou think LSD/acidisz
2 2% 1 14% 7 8% 8 8% 8
19 22% M 18% 9 14% 14 18% 18
19 41% 21 33% 16 20% 19 28% 28
14 35% 18 35% 17 58% 56 46% 46
| How bad foryou doyou think inhalantsarez
0 0% 0 8% 4 3% 3 1% 1
13 14% 7 16% 8 1% 10 7% 7
23 41% 20 22% n 20% 18 28% 27
16 45% 22 53% 26 66% 59 63% 60
| How bad for you doyou think hallucinogensarez |
5 9% 4 17% 8 4% 4 10% 10
19 29% 13 25% 12 14% 13 18% 18
17 40% 18 27% 13 30% 28 28% 28
8 22% 10 31% 15 52% 48 44% 44

Extremely bad
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View on Drugs

Total

How bad for you do you think GHB is?

Not at all bad
A little bad
Very bad
Extremely bad

0%
38%
40%
23%

0%
23%
42%
35%

How bad for you do you think spice/K2 is?

Not at all bad 0% 0 0%
A little bad 19% 9 7%
Very bad 49% 23 49%
Extremely bad 32% 15 44%
How easy is it usually to get alcohol? (Of those who ever used)
Very easy 50% 17 45%
Easy 32% n 29%
Difficult 12% 4 18%
Very difficult 6% 2 8%
How easy is it usually to get tobacco? (Of those who ever used)
Very easy 53% 10 46%
Easy 37% 7 41%
Difficult 5% 1 5%
Very difficult 5% 1 9%
How easy is it usually to get marijuana? (Of those who ever used)
Very easy 62% 29 54%
Easy 34% 16 35%
Difficult 4% 2 9%
Very difficult 0% o] 2%
How easy is it usually to get crack? (Of those who ever used)
Very easy 100% 1

Easy 0% 0

Difficult 0% 0

Very difficult 0% o]

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0 12% 5 3% 3 1% 1
10 21% 9 5% 5 8% 7
18 33% 14 33% 30 43% 38
15 33% 14 58% 53 48% 43
0 9% 4 2% 2 3% 3
3 7% 3 7% 6 6% 6
22 43% 19 24% 21 40% 37
20 41% 18 67% 58 51% 47
17 49% 19 51% 36 47% 36
1 26% 10 28% 20 40% 31
7 23% 9 18% 13 9% 7
3 3% 1 3% 2 4% 3
10 44% 12 47% 26 47% 29
9 48% 13 45% 25 32% 20
1 4% 1 7% 4 16% 10
2 4% 1 0% 0 5% 3
23 66% 27 57% 43 69% 59
15 34% 14 33% 25 21% 18
4 0% 0 8% 6 6% 5

1 0% 0 1% 1 4% 3

29% 2 67% 2 20% 1

0% 0 0% 0 0% 0

57% 4 33% 1 80% 4

14% 1 0% 0 0% 0
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View on Drugs

2022 2021
Total 56 55
How easy is it usually to get powder cocaine? (Of those who ever used)
Very easy 20% 1 20% 1 15% 2 19% 3 20% 3
Easy 0% 0] 20% 1 38% 5 31% 5 27% 4
Difficult 80% 4 60% 3 38% 5 38% 6 40% 6
Very difficult 0% 0] 0% 0] 8% 1 13% 2 13% 2
Very easy N/A N/A 50% 1 50% 1 N/A
Easy N/A N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Difficult N/A N/A 50% 1 50% 1 N/A
Very difficult N/A N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Very easy 0% (0] 0% (0] 40% 4 44% 8 33% 4
Easy 60% 3 33% 1 40% 4 39% 7 33% 4
Difficult 20% 1 33% 1 20% 2 6% 1 33% 4
Very difficult 20% 1 33% 1 0% 0 MN% 2 0% 0

hol)

Bought from a store 13% 6 17% 8 7% 3 15% 13 17% 15
Had someone else buy it 6% 3 17% 8 21% 9 18% 15 22% 20
Took it from a store 4% 2 9% 4 29% 12 9% 8 16% 14
Took it from my home 1% 5 7% 3 5% 2 7% 6 9% 8
Eoo?::e't e Gl pRrEens 19% 9 7% 3 14% 6 7% 6 3% 3
Parents/guardians gave it to me 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 2% 2
g'rfer e 2l or oleler grve 22% 15 28% 13 14% 6 26% 2 7% 15
ateher person under 21 gave it to 1% S 0% 4 10% 4 14% 2 14% 13
Other 2% 1 4% 2 0% 0 4% 4 0% 0
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View on Drugs

Total

How easy was it to get prescription-type drugs without a prescription?

Very easy
Easy
Difficult
Very difficult

27%
31%
27%
15%

2022

56

32%
21%
32%
16%

2021

55

19%

37%

37%
7%

14%
36%
33%
17%

How did you obtain prescription

Received from another person
Bought from another person
Stole from a pharmacy

Stole from another person
Other
Total

83%
48%
0%
30%
0%

23

88%
69%
6%
25%
6%

20

81%
58%
27%
38%
4%

26

69%
67%
7%
29%
2%

42

Family

Friend

Casual acquaintance
Someone you didn't know
Total

26%

74%

32%
5%

19

13%
69%
38%
19%

16

5%
86%
52%
24%

21

18
il

3%
83%
28%
21%

29

Who have you ever taken or stol

Family

Friends

Casual acquaintance
Someone you didn't know
Other

Total

57%

43%

43%
0%
0%

25%
0%
50%
25%
0%

40%
40%
70%
30%
0%

10

17%
50%
42%
33%
0%

12

o N 0 0N

Yes
No

45%
55%

* Percentages based on multiple response

42%
58%
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47%
53%

N/A
N/A

25% 14
37% 21
35% 20
4% 2
79% 44
61% 34
9% 5
36% 20
0% 0
56
12% 5
79% 34
65% 28
26% n
43
55% 1
30% 6
25% 5
45% 9
0% 0
20
N/A
N/A

28



Treatment

Total 56

Have you ever had treatment for alcohol or drugs?

Yes 23% 13 24% 13 31% 15 35% 36 30% 31
No 77% 43 76% 42 69% 34 65% 66 70% 74
Alcohol 38% 5 31% 4 40% 6 53% 19 52% 16
Marijuana 69% 9 77% 10 80% 12 72% 26 84% 26
Cocaine/crack 23% 3 8% 1 27% 4 6% 2 10% 3
Heroin 0% 0 0% 0 7% 1 3% 1 0% 0
Meth 15% 2 15% 2 20% 3 22% 8 23% 7
Other 31% 4 23% 3 33% 5 19% 7 16% 5
Total 13 13 15 36 31

How many times in your life have you been in treatment? (Of those who ever had treatment)

Mean (SD) 2.23 (1.48) 2.23 (1.54) 2.00 (1.04) 1.72 (.97) 1.55 (.90)
Median 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00
Range 1-6 1-6 1-4 1-5 1-5
What kind of treatment was it? If multiple, most recent. (Of those who ever had treatment)

In-patient 25% 3 9% 1 27% 4 37% 13 37% n
Out-patient 67% 8 82% 9 60% 9 46% 16 33% 10
12-Step program 8% 1 9% 1 7% 1 14% 5 23% 7
Incarceration program 0% 0] 0% 0] 7% 1 3% 1 7% 2
Yes 46% 6 46% 6 53% 8 51% 18 72% 21
No 54% 7 54% 7 47% 7 49% 17 28% 8
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Treatment

2022
Total 56
Why not? (Of those who did not complete treatment)*
Program too long 33% 2 43% 3 17% 1 2% 2 14% 1
Program too strict 17% 1 14% 1 17% 1 6% 1 14% 1
Kicked out 0% (0] 0% (0] 17% 1 18% 3 14% 1
Wanted to start using again 17% 1 29% 2 50% 3 18% 3 0% 0
Got arrested/detained 33% 2 14% 1 0% 0 35% 6 14% 1
Still in program 17% 1 14% 1 17% 1 17% 3 25% 2
Other 17% 1 29% 2 0% ¢} 18% 3 57% 4
Total 6 7 6 17 7

Court-ordered
Voluntary

Yes 6% 2 6% 2 12% 4 3% 2 3% 2
No 94% 31 94% 33 88% 30 97% 69 97% 72
Do you think you need treatment or would like to get treatment for marijuana? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 6% 3 10% 5 22% 9 6% 6 6% 6
No 94% 48 90% 44 78% 32 94% 87 94% 89
Do you think you need treatment or would like to get treatment for crack? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0
No 100% 3 100% 2 89% 8 100% N1 100% 9
Do you think you need treatment or would like to get treatment for powder cocaine? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 0% 0 0% 0 19% 3 0% 0 0% 0
No 100% 10 100% N 81% 13 100% 26 100% 28
Yes N/A N/A 0% 0 25% 1 0% 0
No N/A N/A 100% 2 75% 3 100% 2
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Treatment

2022 2021 2020
Total 56 55 50
Do you think you need treatment or would like to get treatment for meth? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 8% 1 10% 1 25% 3 15% 4 10% 2
No 92% M 90% 9 75% 9 85% 22 90% 18

* Percentages based on multiple responses
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Criminal History

Total 56
Have you ever been arrested and booked before today?

How many times have you ever been arrested and booked before today? (Of those previously arrested)

Mean (SD) 4.42 (6.32) 5.43 (7.72) 4.32 (4.80) 4.39 (4.60) 4.55 (3.91)
Median 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.00
Range 1-30 1-30 1-20 1-30 1-18
What were you arrested for the very first time?

Property

Drugs 1% 5 7% 3 6% 2 8% 6 2% 8
Violence 55% 24 55% 24 55% 18 57% 43 39% 26
Weapons 9% 4 16% 7 21% 7 9% 7 6% 4
Status 18% 8 14% 6 3% 1 4% 3 2% 8
Other 0% 0] 2% 1 6% 2 1% 1 0% 0
Yes 80% 44 80% 44 64% 32 78% 78 63% 66
No 20% M 20% M 36% 18 22% 22 37% 38

Are you currently on probation? (Of those ever on probation)

Yes
No
Have you ever served time in juvenile hall or another detention facility?

Yes 43
No

Have you ever been in a gang or hung out with gang members?

32% 16

54% 27
46% 23

Yes
No
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32%

34%
66%

33

35
67

46% 48
41% 43
59% 62
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Criminal History

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Total 56 55 50 [0 ] 105

Have you been in a gang or hung out with gang members within the last 5 years? (Of those who ever had been in a gang or hung out with gang
members)

Yes 92% 23 97% 29 100% 27 94% 33 95% 41
No 8% 2 3% 1 0% 0 6% 2 5% 2
At what age did you start hanging out with the gang? (Of those who ever had been in a gang or hung out with gang members)

Mean (SD) 10.72 (3.42) 10.79 (3.72) 1112 (3.01) 11.71 (1.98) 11.33 (3.07)
Median 11.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
Range 1-14 1-14 1-15 7-15 1-16
Currently a member 25% 6 41% 12 37% 10 38% 13 29% 12
Used to be a member 13% 3 10% 3 1% 3 15% 5 14% 6
fn“er;rfgte'i’ hang out, never a 38% 9 24% 7 37% 10 35% 12 31% 13
Used to hang out 17% 4 21% 6 15% 4 2% 4 24% 10
E:ig toouktae member, currently 8% 5 29 1 0% 0 0% 0 59 1
Why did you leave or stop hangi

Grew out of it/tired of lifestyle 56% 5 56% 5 43% 3 33% 3 38% 5
?;/;ijet out of criminal justice 1% ] 599 5 14% ] 1% ] 28% 5
Family intervention/for family 0% 0 0% 0 0% ¢} 1% 1 31% 4
Too dangerous 1% 1 22% 2 57% 4 1% 1 38% 5
Moved 22% 2 1% 1 14% 1 44% 4 15% 2
Other 0% 0] 0% 0] 0% 0 0% 0] 15% 2
Have you ever participated in any gang prevention programs such as GREAT?

Yes N/A N/A N/A 7% 7 10% T
No N/A N/A N/A 93% 95 90% 9%
Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% 2
No N/A N/A N/A N/A 97% 59
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Criminal History

2022 2021 2020

Total 56 55 50

Why do you feel you will never be in a gang? (Of those who said won't ever be in a gang)*

Friends will think less of me N/A N/A N/A
Dangerous N/A N/A N/A
More likely to get in trouble N/A N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A N/A
Total N/A

Have you ever exchanged sex and/or sexual favors for money, drugs, or other things?

Yes
No
(If yes) How old were you the first time?

Mean (SD) 13.60 (1.14) 14.00 (1.41) 14.33 (.58)
Median 14.00 14.00 14.00
Range 12-15 12-16 14-15

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

15.25 (1.71)
15.50
1317

Have you exchanged sex and/or sexual favors for money, drugs, or other things in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever had)

3%
22%
27%
64%

0%

100%

59

14.00
14

13
16
38

14.00 (0.00)

Yes 40% 2 50% 3 67%
No 60% 3 50% 3 33%
Yes 20% 1 67% 2 100%
No 80% 4 33% 1 0%
Have you ever engaged in pimping activity?

Yes 2% 1 4% 2 4%
No 98% 55 96% 53 96%
Do you know there are curfew laws in San Diego County?

Yes 80% 45 85% 47 84%
No 20% 1 15% 8 16%
Have you ever been stopped by the police for being out past curfew (not counting today)?
Yes 36% 20 38% 21 44%
No 64% 36 62% 34 56%
Have you ever committed a crime to get money to buy drugs?

Yes 1% 6 13% 7 22%
No 89% 50 87% 48 78%

2022 Juvenile Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data

48

42

22

28

il
39

50% 2
50% 2
50% 1
50% 1
0% 0
100% 102
91% 93
9% 9
39% 40
61% 62
15% 15
85% 86

7%
93%

92%
8%

37%
63%

1%
89%

N/A
N/A

96

97

39

66

12
93
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Criminal History

2022 2021
Total 56 55

Have you ever received some type of diversion or alternative sanction when arrested?

Have you ever used social media to plan or commit a crime?
Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 13% 13
No N/A N/A N/A N/A 87% 91

* Percentages based on multiple responses
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Mental Health and Abuse

2022 2021
Total 56 55
Has your immediate family ever been involved with Child Welfare Services (CWS)?
Yes 36% 20 42% 22 48% 24 36% 36 34% 35
No 64% 36 59% 3] 52% 26 64% 64 66% 68
Have you ever run away from home?
Yes 45% 25 49% 27 54% 27 51% 52 54% 57
No 55% 30 51% 28 46% 23 49% 50 46% 48
Why did you run away? (Of those who ran away)*
Abuse 13% 3 8% 2 32% 8 13% 7 4% 2
Avoid law enforcement 9% 2 4% 1 12% 3 21% n 22% 12
Family argument 67% 16 52% 13 44% M 40% 21 47% 26
Personal reason/mood 64% 16 60% 15 20% 5 29% 15 25% 14
Fun 28% 7 20% 5 20% 5 18% 9 18% 10
Drugs 8% 2 8% 2 12% 3 13% 7 7% 4
Other 0% (0] 0% (0] 0% ¢} 2% 1 5% 3
Total 24 25 25 52 55

Have you ever seriously thought about killing yourself?

Have you ever tried to kill yourself?

Have you ever seen a counselor, mental health professional, or doctor for emotional, behavior, or menta

Have you ever had a therapist, counselor, doctor, or other mental health professional tell you that you have a mental, emotional, or psychological
issue?
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Mental Health and Abuse

Total

2022
56

2021

55

2020

50

Have you ever been prescribed medication for a mental, emotional, or psychological issue?

(If yes) Did you take the medication as prescribed?

Yes
No

84%
16%

16

82%
18%

14

71%
29%

17

71%
29%

24
10

77% 24
23% 7

In your lifetime, have you ever felt that your mental, emotional, or psychological health gets in the way of doing activities or accomplishing goals in

your life?
Yes
No

38%
63%

21
35

42%
58%

23
32

42%
58%

21
29

26%
74%

27
75

53% 56
47% 49

(If yes) During the past 30 days, have you felt that your mental, emotional, or psychological health has gotten in the way of doing activities or

accomplishing goals in your life?

Yes
No

62%
38%

* Percentages based on multiple responses

13
8

65%
35%
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15

52%
48%

1
10

67%
33%

18

30% 17
70% 39
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Other Risks

Total

2022

56

In your lifetime, have your parents ever used illegal drugs?

Yes 32% 17 25% 13 42% 20 19% 19 28% 27
No 68% 36 75% 39 58% 28 81% 79 72% 71
What drugs have they used? (Of those who had parents who used drugs)*

Marijuana N/A N/A N/A N/A 88% 21
Cocaine 18% 3 25% 3 55% n 59% 10 42% 10
Heroin 35% 6 33% 4 15% 3 41% 7 29% 7
Meth 76% 13 50% 6 80% 16 88% 15 75% 18
Other 12% 2 17% 2 5% 1 1% 2 13% 3
Total 17 12 20 17 24

To your knowledge, did your par

Before 4% 2 7% A 8% 4 8% 7 N/A
After 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 5% N/A

Both 35% 16 20% il 34% 17 15% 13 N/A
Never used to knowledge 61% 28 73% 40 58% 29 73% 64 N/A

In your lifetime, have your parents ever abused alcohol?

Yes 55% 27 28% 28 29% 30
No 45% 22 72% 72 71% 74
Have you ever used drugs with your parents or guardians? (Of those who used drugs)

Yes N/A 4% 4 6% 6
No N/A 96% 93 94% 9%
Have you ever used drugs in your own home? (Of those who used drugs)

Yes N/A N/A N/A 39% 38 53% 54
No N/A N/A N/A 61% 60 47% 48
Have you ever used drugs at your own home while your parents or guardians were home? (Of those who used drugs at home)

Yes N/A N/A N/A 62% 23 70% 38
No N/A N/A N/A 38% 14 30% 16
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Other Risks

2022 2021 2020
Total {3 55 50
Did your parents or guardians know you were using at home? (Of those who used drugs at home)
Yes N/A N/A N/A 45% 17 33% 14
No N/A N/A N/A 55% 21 67% 29
Have you ever crossed the border to drink alcohol?
Yes 19% 9 6% 3 13% 6 6% 5 1% 12
No 81% 39 94% 51 87% 4] 94% 83 89% 93
Mean (SD) 14.22 (1.39) 15.33 (.60) 12.40 (3.91) 15.25 (1.50) 1417 (1.70)
Median 15.00 15.00 13.00 15.00 15.00
Range 12-16 15-16 6-16 14-17 10-16
Have you ever crossed the border to bring drugs from another country into the U.S. illegally?
Yes 4% 2 0% 0 10% 5 2% 2 8% 8
No 96% 54 100% 55 90% 44 98% 100 92% 97
Mean (SD) 15.50 (.71) N/A 14.40 (.55) 14.50 (.71) 15.12 (1.36)
Median 15.50 N/A 14.00 14.50 15.50
Range 15-16 N/A 14-15 14-15 13-17
What drugs did you bring across the border?
Marijuana 50% 1 N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Crack cocaine 0% 0 N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Powder cocaine 0% 0 N/A 40% 2 100% 0 N/A
Heroin 0% 0 N/A 20% 1 0% 0 N/A
Meth 50% 1 N/A 100% 5 0% 0 N/A
Ecstasy 0% 0 N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
LSD 0% 0 N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
OxyContin 0% 0 N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Other 0% 0 N/A 20% 1 0% 0 N/A
Total 2 N/A 5 1 N/A
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Other Risks

Total

Why did you bring the drugs across the border?

Personal use

To sell myself
Someone paid me to
Other

Total

2022

56

Have you ever been approached

Yes
No
In the last 12 months, did you*

go to school drunk or high?

miss school because of drinking or
using drugs?

get in trouble with your parents for
drinking or using drugs?

get sick or have a hangover because
of drinking or using drugs?

pass out while drinking or using
drugs?

not remember what happened
while drinking or using drugs?

get in a physical fight while or after
drinking or using drugs?

drive a car while or after drinking or
using drugs?

ride in a car with a driver who had
been drinking or using drugs?

later feel bad about something you
did while drunk or high?

participate in sexual acts while or
after drinking or using drugs?

have any health problems as a result
of drinking or using drugs?

50% 1 N/A 20% 1 0% 0] N/A
0% 0 N/A 40% 2 0% 0 N/A
0% 0 N/A 100% 5 100% 2 N/A
50% 1 N/A 0% 0 0% 0 N/A

2 N/A 5 2 N/A
20% 1 7% 4 18% 9 8% 8 1% 12
80% 45 93% 51 82% 40 92% 94 89% 93
52% 29 37% 20 50% 24 38% 39 43% 43
32% 18 20% 1 44% 21 22% 22 30% 30
43% 24 39% 21 48% 24 49% 50 50% 53
38% 21 39% 21 42% 21 33% 34 42% 44
27% 15 28% 15 38% 19 19% 19 21% 22
36% 20 41% 22 40% 20 32% 33 35% 37
39% 22 35% 19 54% 27 35% 35 32% 33
32% 18 26% 14 28% 14 23% 23 15% 16
52% 29 46% 24 58% 29 39% 39 39% 4]
36% 20 26% 14 29% 14 29% 30 24% 25
46% 26 40% 21 33% 16 30% 31 34% 35
9% 5 8% 4 8% 4 6% 6 9% 9

55-56 55 48-50 101-102 101-105

Total
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Other Risks

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Total 56 55 50 [0 ] 105

When participating in sexual acts while drunk or high, how often did you use condoms? (Of those who participated in sexual acts while or after

drinking/using drugs)

Always

Most of the time
Some of the time
Never

(If yes) Did this happen at*

School 44% 4 13% 1 20% 1 0% 0 50% 2
Mall or shopping center 22% 2 13% 1 20% 1 20% 1 0% 0
Park or recreational center 22% 2 0% 0 0% ¢} 20% 1 25% 1
Internet/online 56% 5 25% 2 0% 0 40% 2 50% 2
Street 1% 1 25% 2 N/A N/A N/A
Other 22% 2 38% 3 100% 5 20% 1 25% 1
Total 5 5 4

Have any of your brothers/sisters ever been arrested and booked into Juvenile Hall? (Of those with brothers and/or sisters)

Yes 34% 18 35% 18 27% 13 32% 3] 32% 30
No 66% 35 65% 34 73% 36 68% 65 68% 65
Have any of your brothers/sisters ever been arrested and booked into an adult detention facility? (Of those with brothers and/or sisters)

Yes 45% 24 42% 22 20% 10 26% 25 28% 27
No 55% 29 59% 3] 80% 39 74% 71 72% 69
Have either of your parents or guardians ever been arrested and booked?

Yes 57% 3] 57% 30 71% 35 45% 44 60% 60
No 43% 23 43% 23 29% 14 55% 53 40% 40
Have you ever carried a gun?

Yes 31% 17 44% 24 44% 22 21% 21 25% 26
No 69% 38 56% 30 56% 28 79% 81 75% 78
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Other Risks

Total

2022

56

How did you obtain the gun? (Of those who ever carried a gun)

Friend

Family member
Bought off street
Stolen

Other

67%
0%
20%
7%
7%

48%
9%
26%
4%
9%

38%
10%
29%
19%
5%

- N O N

53%
5%
47%
16%
1%

How easy do you think it was to

Very easy
Easy
Difficult
Very difficult

38%

50%
13%
0%

50%
38%
8%
4%

57%
19%
19%
5%

30%

60%
10%
0%

58% 15

8% 2
27% 7
12% 3
12% 3
42% il
42% n
15% 4
0% 0

* Percentages based on multiple responses
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School and Activity Related

Total

Are you currently enrolled in school?

Yes 82% 46 76% 42 74% 37 75% 76 83% 87
No 18% 10 24% 13 26% 13 25% 26 17% 18
Reason for not attending school (Of those who don't attend school)

Graduated/GED 0% (0] 0% (0] 8% 1 8% 2 17% 3
Expelled/suspended 50% 5 50% 6 23% 3 42% N1 28% 5
Dropped out 50% 5 50% 6 62% 8 31% 8 39% 7
Other 0% 0 0% 0 8% 1 19% 5 17% 3
Do you plan to return to school or get your GED? (Of those who don't attend school)

Yes 80% 8 92% 12 75% 9 100% 21 100% 15
No 20% 2 8% 1 25% 3 0% 0 0% 0
Yes 73% 4] 78% 43 86% 43 82% 83 82% 86
No 27% 15 22% 12 14% 7 18% 18 18% 19
How many days have you skipped school or been truant in the past month? (Of those who have ever skipped school)

Mean (SD) 6.26 (6.36) 6.50 (6.16) 7.03 (7.51) 6.13 (6.80) 6.59 (7.24)
Median 4,00 5.00 2.50 3.00 2.00
Range 0-20 1-20 1-20 1-20 1-20
None 40% 14 0% 0 3% 1 0% 0 0% 0
Have you ever been referred to the School Attendance Review Board (SARB)? (Of those who have ever skipped school)

Yes 33% 13 20% 8 21% 9 21% 17 33% 27
No 68% 27 81% 33 79% 33 79% 64 67% 54
Do you have a job?

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 16% 17
No N/A N/A N/A N/A 84% 88
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School and Activity Related

2022
Total 56
What type of job do you have? (Of those with a job)
Full-time N/A N/A N/A N/A 12% 2
Part-time N/A N/A N/A N/A 82% 14
Odd jobs N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 1
Yes 30% 17 25% 14 38% 19 24% 24 25% 26
No 70% 39 75% 41 62% 3] 76% 78 75% 79
Gun 12% 2 14% 2 37% 7 4% 1 16% 4
Knife/switchblade 88% 15 93% 13 89% 17 83% 20 88% 22
Brass knuckles 29% 5 7% 1 5% 1 4% 1 8% 2
Other 0% 0] 0% 0] 0% 0 33% 5 8% 2
Total 17 14 19 24 25
Protection 76% 13 64% 9 81% 13 58% 14 64% 16
Retaliation 29% 5 14% 13% 2 4% 1 8% 2
Threaten 29% 5 14% 2 6% 1 4% 1 12% 3
Status 18% 3 14% 2 19% 3 13% 3 16% 4
Forgot | had 24% A 58% 7 N/A N/A N/A
Other 0% 0] 7% 1 0% 0 29% 7 86% 6
Total 17 14 16 24 25
Have you ever received an Individual Education Program (IEP) or attended any Special Education classes?
Yes N/A N/A N/A 25% 25 37% 39
No N/A N/A N/A 75% 77 63% 66

* Percentages based on multiple responses
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Drug Sales

Total

Have you ever sold drugs?

Yes 36% 20 33% 18 46% 23 29% 30 31% 33
No 64% 35 67% 37 54% 27 71% 72 69% 72
Yes 25% 14 15% 8 32% 16 19% 19 18% 19
No 75% 4] 86% 47 68% 34 81% 83 82% 86
What drugs have you ever sold or been a runner/middleman for? (Of those who sold or were a runner/middleman)*

Marijuana 95% 19 89% 17 96% 22 80% 28 87% 34
Crack 5% 1 0% 0] 13% 3 1% 4 10% 4
Powder cocaine 20% 4 16% 5 57% 13 21% 7 18% 7
Heroin 0% 0 0% 0 17% 4 15% 5 13% 5
Meth 20% 4 16% 3 57% 13 36% 12 28% 1
Ecstasy 5% 1 0% 0 9% 2 3% 1 10% 4
LSD/acid 10% 2 1% 2 17% 4 3% 1 5% 2
OxyContin 10% 2 5% 1 4% 1 3% 1 5% 2
Other 25% 5 32% 6 26% 6 37% 13 45% 17
Total 20 19 23 35 39

Yes 24% 5 5% 1 35% 8 24% 9 25% 10
No 76% 16 95% 20 65% 15 76% 28 75% 30

* Percentages based on multiple responses
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